Exploring implication of variation in
biochar production on geotechnical
properties of soil
Article
Accepted Version
Ganesan, S. P., Bordoloi, S., Ni, J., Sizmur, T. ORCID:
Sekharan, S. (2020) Exploring implication of variation in

Atterberg limits, shrinkage and crack area ratio, shear strength, erosion potential and SWRC. The 154
microstructure of biochar and surface functional groups were analyzed beforehand to facilitate the 155
interpretation of these measured parameters. 156
 157
 158
Materials and Methods 159
Soil and biochar characteristics 160
An un-amended bare soil and four cedar wood biochar amended soil designated as CW-T-BP (refer 161
Table 1), were analyzed in the current study. The soil was classified as sand clay mixture (SC) 162
according to Unified Soil Classification System [33]. The soil consists of 50% sand (coarse sand-163
19%, medium sand-16% and fine sand-16%), 19% silt and 30% clay particles. The Atterberg 164
limits, compaction characteristics and specific gravity are tabulated in Table 2. This type of soil 165
has been extensively used as a cover material in landfill liner in countries, such as India, Hong 166
Kong and United States [34-37].  167
The produced biochars were tested for the surface functional groups and significant 168
changes of hydrophilic groups were observed in the biochars pyrolyzed at 350 ℃ (CW-350) and 169
550 ℃ (CW-550). CW-350 contained un-pyrolyzed hydrophilic surfaces and functional groups, 170
6
while CW-550 was fully pyrolyzed and aromatic in nature. These two biochars were selected for 171
further investigation and, since they were broadly representative of low temperature (incomplete) 172
pyrolysis and high temperature (complete) pyrolysis as reported in literature for the selected 173

OMC+5%
Shear stress (Pa)
23
Fig. 7 Soil water retention response for bare soil and biochar amended soil (at 5% and 10%)
Kaolin soil (Wong et al. 2017)
Kaolin soil + 5% BC* (Wong
et al. 2017)
*Peanut shell biochar
Kaolin soil + 20% BC*
(Wong et al. 2018)
*Peanut shell biochar
24
Table 1 Designation of materials used to study the geotechnical properties
Test designation Biochar percentage (%) Pyrolysis temperature (℃)
BS NA NA
CW-350-5% 5 350
CW-350-10% 10 350
CW-550-5% 5 550
CW-550-10% 10 550
25
Table 2 Physical properties of cedar wood biochar pyrolyzed at 350 ℃ and 550 ℃
Designation
Consistency limits